Management believes reviewing our operating results by combining actual and pro forma results for the NBCUniversal segments is more useful
in identifying trends in, or reaching conclusions regarding, the overall operating performance of these segments. Our pro forma segment
information includes adjustments as if the NBCUniversal transaction had occurred on January 1, 2010. Our pro forma data is also adjusted for
the effects of acquisition accounting and eliminating the costs and expenses directly related to the transaction but does not include adjustments
for costs related to integration activities, cost savings or synergies that have been or may be achieved by the combined businesses. Pro forma
amounts are not necessarily indicative of what our results would have been had we operated the NBCUniversal contributed businesses since
January 1, 2010, nor of our future results.

The operating results of the NBCUniversal segments are presented in the table below.

Three Months Ended June 30, 2010

Actual(a) Actual(a)
Pro

Forma(b)
Pro Forma

Combined(c)
Pro Forma Combined
Increase/(Decrease)

(in millions)
Three Months Ended

June 30, 2011

Comcast
Content
Business

NBCUniversal
Businesses Total   $   %

Revenue
Cable Networks $ 2,173 $ 717 $ 1,212 $ 1,929 $ 244 12.6%
Broadcast Television 1,695 � 1,430 1,430 265 18.5
Filmed Entertainment 1,254 � 1,036 1,036 218 21.0
Theme Parks 147 � 120 120 27 22.5
Headquarters, other and eliminations (90) � (94) (94)  4 4.3
Total revenue $ 5,179 $ 717 $ 3,704 $ 4,421 $ 758 17.1%
Operating Income Before Depreciation
and Amortization
Cable Networks $ 846 $ 210 $ 627 $ 837 $ 9 1.1%
Broadcast Television 190 � 175 175 15 8.8
Filmed Entertainment 27 � 4 4 23 575.0
Theme Parks 119 � 46 46 73 158.7
Headquarters, other and eliminations (181) � (110)  (110)  (71) (64.5)
Total operating income before
depreciation and amortization $ 1,001 $ 210 $ 742 $ 952 $ 49 5.2%

44

Edgar Filing: COMCAST CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 61

Table of Contents

2011 2010

Actual(a)
Pro

Forma(b)
Pro Forma

Combined(c) Actual(a)
Pro

Forma(b)
Pro Forma

Combined(c)
Pro Forma Combined
Increase/(Decrease)

(in millions)

Six
Months
Ended

June 30

For the
Period

January 1
through

January 28

Six Months

Ended

June 30

Comcast
Content
Business

NBCUniversal
Businesses

Six Months

Ended

June 30   $   %
Revenue
Cable Networks $ 3,805 $ 388 $ 4,193 $ 1,355 $ 2,357 $ 3,712 $ 481 13.0%
Broadcast Television 2,583 464 3,047 � 3,508 3,508 (461) (13.1)
Filmed Entertainment 1,876 353 2,229 � 2,097 2,097 132 6.3
Theme Parks 215 27 242 � 202 202 40 19.9
Headquarters, other and
eliminations (157)  (27)  (184)  � (182)  (182)  (2) (0.4)
Total revenue $ 8,322 $ 1,205 $ 9,527 $ 1,355 $ 7,982 $ 9,337 $ 190 2.0%
Operating Income Before
Depreciation and Amortization
Cable Networks $ 1,511 $ 152 $ 1,663 $ 398 $ 1,201 $ 1,599 $ 64 4.0%
Broadcast Television 225 (15)  210 � (7)  (7) 217 NM
Filmed Entertainment (116)  (3)  (119)  � (8)  (8) (111) NM
Theme Parks 152 8 160 � 41 41 119 291.0
Headquarters, other and
eliminations (313)  (104)  (417)  � (200)  (200)  (217) (108.1)
Total operating income before
depreciation and amortization $ 1,459 $ 38 $ 1,497 $ 398 $ 1,027 $ 1,425 $ 72 5.1%

(a) Actual amounts include the results of operations for the Comcast Content Business for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010 and the results
of operations for the NBCUniversal acquired businesses for the three months ended June 30, 2011 and for the period January 29 through June 30, 2011.

(b) Pro forma amounts include the results of operations for the NBCUniversal acquired businesses for the period January 1, 2011 through January 28, 2011 and
for the three and six months ended June 30, 2010. These amounts also include pro forma adjustments as if the NBCUniversal transaction had occurred on

[…]

necessarily indicative of what the results would have been had we operated the businesses since January 1, 2010.

45

Edgar Filing: COMCAST CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 62

Table of Contents

Cable Networks Segment�Actual and Pro Forma Results of Operations

Our Cable Networks segment consists primarily of our national cable entertainment networks (USA Network, Syfy, E!, Bravo, Oxygen, Style,
G4, Chiller, Sleuth and Universal HD); our national news and information networks (CNBC, MSNBC and CNBC World); our national cable
sports networks (Golf Channel and VERSUS); our regional sports and news networks; our international entertainment and news and information
networks (including CNBC Europe, CNBC Asia and our Universal Networks International portfolio of networks); our cable television
production operations; and certain digital media properties consisting primarily of brand-aligned websites and other websites, such as
DailyCandy, Fandango and iVillage.

Three Months Ended June 30, 2010

Actual(a) Actual(a) Pro Forma(b)
Pro Forma

Combined(c)
Pro Forma Combined
Increase/(Decrease)

(in millions)

Three Months
Ended

June 30,

2011

Comcast
Content
Business

NBCUniversal
Businesses Total   $   %

Revenue
Distribution $ 1,093 $ 399 $ 592 $ 991 $ 102 10.3%
Advertising 887 258 546 804 83 10.3
Other 193 60 74 134 59 44.0
Total revenue 2,173 717 1,212 1,929 244 12.6
Operating costs and expenses 1,327 507 585 1,092 235 21.5
Operating income before depreciation and
amortization $ 846 $ 210 $ 627 $ 837 $ 9 1.1%

2011 2010

Actual(a)
Pro

Forma(b)
Pro Forma

Combined(c) Actual(a) Pro Forma(b)
Pro Forma

Combined(c)
Pro Forma Combined
Increase/(Decrease)

(in millions)

Six Months

Ended

June 30

For the
period

January 1
through

January 28

Six Months

Ended

June 30

Comcast
Content
Business

NBCUniversal
Businesses

Six Months
Ended

June 30   $   %
Revenue
Distribution $ 2,006 $ 188 $ 2,194 $ 791 $ 1,176 $ 1,967 $ 227 11.5%
Advertising 1,494 162 1,656 461 1,016 1,477 179 12.1
Other 305 38 343 103 165 268 75 28.0
Total revenue 3,805 388 4,193 1,355 2,357 3,712 481 13.0
Operating costs and expenses 2,294 236 2,530 957 1,156 2,113 417 19.7
Operating income before depreciation
and amortization $ 1,511 $ 152 $ 1,663 $ 398 $ $1,201 $ 1,599 $ 64 4.0%

(a) Actual amounts include the results of operations for the Comcast Content Business for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010 and the results
of operations for the NBCUniversal acquired businesses for the three months ended June 30, 2011 and for the period January 29 through June 30, 2011.

(b) Pro forma amounts include the results of operations for the NBCUniversal acquired businesses for the period January 1, 2011 through January 28, 2011 and
for the three and six months ended June 30, 2010. These amounts also include pro forma adjustments as if the NBCUniversal transaction had occurred on

[…]

programming to third-party networks and other media platforms. Other operating costs and expenses include salaries, employee benefits, rent
and other overhead costs.

Operating costs and expenses for the three months ended June 30, 2011 and pro forma combined operating costs and expenses for the six months
ended June 30, 2011 increased compared to the same periods in 2010 primarily due to higher programming and production costs associated with
an increase in the volume of original content and changes in estimates associated with the application of acquisition accounting, as well as
increases in advertising and promotion costs and administrative and other expenses.

47

Edgar Filing: COMCAST CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

Broadcast Television Segment�Actual and Pro Forma Results of Operations

Our Broadcast Television segment consists primarily of our U.S. broadcast networks, NBC and Telemundo; our 10 NBC and 15 Telemundo
owned local television stations; our broadcast television production operations; and our related digital media properties, which consist primarily
of brand-aligned websites.

Actual(a) Pro Forma(b)
Pro Forma

Increase/(Decrease)

(in millions)

Three Months
Ended

June 30,

2011

Three Months
Ended

June 30,

2010   $   %
Revenue
Advertising $ 1,114 $ 1,043 $ 71 6.8%
Content licensing 462 256 206 80.5
Other 119 131 (12) (9.2)
Total revenue 1,695 1,430 265 18.5
Operating costs and expenses 1,505 1,255 250 19.9
Operating income before depreciation and amortization $ 190 $ 175 $ 15 8.8%

2011 2010

Actual(a) Pro Forma(b)
Pro Forma

Combined(c) Pro Forma(b)
Pro Forma Combined
Increase/(Decrease)

(in millions)

For the period
January 29

through June 30

For the period
January 1
through

January 28

Six Months
Ended

June 30

Six Months
Ended

June 30   $   %
Revenue
Advertising $ 1,709 $ 315 $ 2,024 $ 2,493 $ (469) (18.8)%
Content licensing 681 111 792 584 208 35.6
Other 193 38 231 431 (200) (46.4)
Total revenue 2,583 464 3,047 3,508 (461) (13.1)
Operating costs and expenses 2,358 479 2,837 3,515 (678) (19.3)
Operating income before depreciation and
amortization $ 225 $ (15) $ 210 $ (7)  $ 217 NM

(a) Actual amounts include the results of operations for the NBCUniversal acquired businesses for the three months ended June 30, 2011 and for the period
January 29, 2011 through June 30, 2011.

(b) Pro forma amounts include the results of operations for the NBCUniversal acquired businesses for the period January 1 through January 28, 2011 and for the
three and six months ended June 30, 2010. These amounts also include pro forma adjustments as if the NBCUniversal transaction had occurred on January 1,
2010, including the effects of acquisition accounting and eliminating operating costs and expenses directly related to the transaction, but do not include

[…]

well as changes in estimates associated with the application of acquisition accounting. The increase in operating costs and expenses was also due
to higher programming costs associated with a greater number of original prime time series. Pro forma combined operating costs and expenses
for the six months ended June 30, 2011 decreased compared to the same period in 2010 primarily due to $1 billion of programming costs
recognized in 2010 associated with the 2010 Vancouver Olympics. Excluding the impact of the Vancouver Olympics, programming costs and
advertising and promotion costs increased for the six months ended June 30, 2011.

49

Edgar Filing: COMCAST CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

Filmed Entertainment Segment�Actual and Pro Forma Results of Operations

Our Filmed Entertainment segment consists of the operations of Universal Pictures, which produces, acquires, markets and distributes filmed
entertainment and stage plays worldwide in various media formats for theatrical, home entertainment, television and other distribution platforms.

Actual(a) Pro Forma(b)
Pro Forma

Increase/(Decrease)

(in millions)

Three Months
Ended

June 30,

2011

Three Months
Ended

June 30,

2010   $   %
Revenue
Theatrical $ 501 $ 223 $ 278 124.7%
Content licensing 312 339 (27) (8.0)
Home entertainment 313 332 (19) (5.7)
Other 128 142 (14) (9.9)
Total revenue 1,254 1,036 218 21.0
Operating costs and expenses 1,227 1,032 195 18.9
Operating income before depreciation and amortization $ 27 $ 4 $ 23 675.0%

2011 2010

Actual(a)
Pro

Forma(b)
Pro Forma

Combined(c)
Pro

Forma(b)
Pro Forma Combined
Increase/(Decrease)

(in millions)

For the period
January 29

through June 30

For the period
January 1
through

January 28

Six
Months
Ended

June 30

Six Months
Ended

June 30   $   %
Revenue
Theatrical $ 620 $ 58 $ 678 $ 436 $ 242 55.5%
Content licensing 530 171 701 651 50 7.7
Home entertainment 520 96 616 733 (117) (16.0)
Other 206 28 234 277 (43) (15.7)
Total revenue 1,876 353 2,229 2,097 132 6.3
Operating costs and expenses 1,992 356 2,348 2,105 243 11.5
Operating income before depreciation and
amortization $ (116) $ (3) $ (119) $ (8) $ (111) NM

(a) Actual amounts include the results of operations for the NBCUniversal acquired businesses for the three months ended June 30, 2011 and for the period
January 29, 2011 through June 30, 2011.

(b) Pro forma amounts include the results of operations for the NBCUniversal acquired businesses for the period January 1 through January 28, 2011 and for the
three and six months ended June 30, 2010. These amounts also include pro forma adjustments as if the NBCUniversal transaction had occurred on January 1,
2010, including the effects of acquisition accounting and eliminating operating costs and expenses directly related to the transaction, but do not include

[…]

corresponding increases in theatrical revenue.

Theme Parks Segment�Actual and Pro Forma Results of Operations

Our Theme Parks segment consists primarily of our Universal Studios Hollywood park, our Wet �n Wild water park and fees from intellectual
property licenses and other services from third parties that own and operate Universal Studios Japan and Universal Studios Singapore. Through
June 30, 2011, we held a 50% equity interest in and received special and other fees from UCDP, which owns Universal Studios Florida and
Universal�s Islands of Adventure in Orlando, Florida. The income (loss) from this equity investment and other related properties (�Orlando Parks�)
is included in operating income before depreciation and amortization for the Theme Parks segment. On July 1, 2011, NBCUniversal completed
the acquisition of the 50% equity interest in UCDP that it did not already own for $1.025 billion, subject to various purchase price adjustments.
As a result, UCDP has become a wholly owned consolidated subsidiary of NBCUniversal.

Actual(a) Pro Forma(b)
Pro Forma

Increase/(Decrease)

(in millions)

Three Months
Ended

June 30, 2011

Three Months
Ended

June 30, 2010   $   %
Revenue $ 147 $ 120 $ 27 22.5%
Operating costs and expenses (81)  (76)  (5) 6.6
Equity in income of the Orlando Parks 53 2 51 NM
Operating income before depreciation and amortization $ 119 $ 46 $ 73 158.7%

2011 2010

Actual(a)
Pro

Forma(b)
Pro Forma

Combined(c) Pro Forma(b)
Pro Forma Combined
Increase/(Decrease)

(in millions)

For the period
January

29
through
June 30

For the period
January 1
through

January 28

Six
Months
Ended

June 30

Six
Months
Ended

June 30   $   %
Revenue $ 215 $ 27 $ 242 $ 202 $ 40 19.9%
Operating costs and expenses (128) (22) (150) (136) (14) 10.4
Equity in income of the Orlando Parks 65 3 68 (25) 93 NM
Operating income before depreciation and
amortization $ 152 $ 8 $ 160 $ 41 $ 119 291.0%

(a) Actual amounts include the results of operations for the NBCUniversal acquired businesses for the three months ended June 30, 2011 and for the period
January 29, 2011 through June 30, 2011.

(b) Pro forma amounts include the results of operations for the NBCUniversal acquired businesses for the period January 1 through January 28, 2011 and for the
three and six months ended June 30, 2010. These amounts also include pro forma adjustments as if the NBCUniversal transaction had occurred on January 1,
2010, including the effects of acquisition accounting and eliminating operating costs and expenses directly related to the transaction, but do not include